

SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD (8482 - D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

(a) FRS 8 - Operating Segment

FRS 8 replaces FRS114 (2004) Segment Reporting and requires a "management approach", under which segment information is reported on a consistent basis for the used of internal reporting purposes. The Group presents its segment information based on the internal reporting to the "chief operating decision maker", who makes decisions on the allocation of resources and assesses the performance of the reportable segments. The adoption of the standard does not have financial impact on the financial position or results of the Group.

(b) FRS 101 (Revised) - Presentation of Financial Statements

The revised FRS 101 separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. Consolidated statement of changes in equity include only details of transactions with owners. All non-owner changes in equity are presented as a single line labelled as total comprehensive income. Entities can choose whether to present one performance statement (the statement of comprehensive income) or two statements (the income statement and statement of comprehensive income). The Group has elected to present the statemnt of comprehensive income in a single statement. As the changes in accounting policy only impacts presentation aspects, the adoption of the standard does not have a significant impact of the financial position or results of the Group.

(c) Amendment to FRS 117 - Leases

Leasehold land is classified as a finance lease if the Group has substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership. Leasehold land was previously classified as an operating lease unless title is expected to pass to the lessee at the end of the lease term. Following the amendment to FRS 117, the Group has reassessed and determined that certain leasehold land of the Group are finance lease in substance and has reclassified the leasehold land to property, plant and equipment. As the changes in accounting policy only impacts presentation aspects, the adoption of the standard does not have a significant impact of the results of the Group. The effect of the change is adjusted for retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions of the amendments as follows:

	As previously reported	Effect of adopting amendment to FRS 117	Restated
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
31 December 2009			
Prepaid lease payments	2,031	(694)	1,337
Property, plant & equipment	32,599	694	33,293

(d) FRS 139 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Amendments to FRS 139 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

FRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures

Amendments to FRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures

FRS 139 establishes principles for recognition and measurement of financial instruments. A financial asset or a financial liability shall be recognised in its statement of financial position when the group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial asset and financial liability (other than financial asset and financial liability at fair value through profit or loss) is added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial asset or financial liability, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial asset or financial liability at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately to profit or loss.

FRS 7 requires extensive disclosures of qualitative and quantitative information about exposure to risks from financial instruments. Such disclosures will be made on the audited annual financial statements of the Group.

SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD (8482 - D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

(i) Financial Assets

The Group's financial assets are classified into loans and receivables and available-for-sale. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Loans and Receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Prior to 1 January 2010, loans and receivables of the Group were stated at gross proceeds receivables less provision for doubtful debts. Under FRS 139, loans and receivables are initially measured at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the loans and receivables are derecognised, impaired or through the amortisation process. The adoption of FRS 139 do not have significant impact on the statement of comprehensive income of the Group.

Available-for-Sale

Prior to 1 January 2010, available-for-sale financial assets such as other investments of the Group were accounted for at cost less impairment losses. Under FRS 139, available-for-sale financial asset is measured (i) at fair value initially and subsequently with unrealised gains or losses recognised directly in equity until the investment is derecognised or impaired or (ii) at cost if the unquoted equity instrument is not carried at fair value because its fair value cannot be reliably measured. The effect of the change is adjusted in accordance with the transitional provisions of the amendments as follows:

	As previously reported RM'000	Effect of adopting FRS 139 RM'000	Restated RM'000
31 December 2009			
Available-for-sale financial assets	2,964	113	3,077
Other reserves	0	(113)	(113)

Impairment of Financial Assets

Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each balance sheet date. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the financial assets have been impacted.

For an available-for-sale equity investment, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of that investment below its cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment.

Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the assets expire, or when a financial asset is transferred, the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowings for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD (8482 - D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

(ii) Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Group are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into the definitions of the financial liability and an equity instrument.

Borrowings

Prior to 1 January 2010, borrowings were stated at the proceeds received less directly attributable transactions costs. Under FRS 139, borrowings are initially measured at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the liabilities are derecognised or through the amortisation process. The adoption of FRS 139 do not have significant impact on the statement of comprehensive income of the Group.

Derecognition

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

(iii) Transitional Provisions and Effects on Financial Statements

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139, the Group is required to remeasure the financial assets and liabilities as appropriate. Any adjustment of the previous carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities shall be recognised as an adjustment to the balance of retained earnings at the beginning of the financial year in which FRS is initially applied. The above changes are applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 December 2009 are not restated.

A2 Audit Report of the Previous Annual Financial Report

The audit report of the previous annual financial report was not qualified.

A3 Seasonality or Cyclicity of Interim Operations

The Group's operations were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4 Unusual Items Affecting the Financial Statements

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their material effect in the current quarter under review.

A5 Changes in Accounting Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter under review.

A6 Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance of debt and equity securities, share buy back, share cancellation, share held as treasury and resale of treasury shares during the financial period ended 31 March 2010.

The outstanding balance of RCSLS as at 31 March 2010 is RM115,075,018.

SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD (8482 - D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A7 Dividends Paid

No dividend has been paid during the financial period ended 31 March 2010.

A8 Segment Reporting

The Group is organised on a worldwide basis into four main business segments:

- (a) Property development - develop and sale of residential and commercial properties
- (b) Investment Holdings - investment in properties and holding company
- (c) Manufacturing & trading - manufacture of assorted wires and trading
- (d) Leisure and entertainment - cinema business

Other operations of the Group mainly comprise of investment holding companies which are not of sufficient size to be reported separately.

3 months ended 31.3.2010	Property Development RM'000	Investment Holdings RM'000	Manufacturing & Trading RM'000	Leisure & Entertainment RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Total RM'000
Segment Revenue							
External revenue	28,632	323	13,909	689	0	0	43,553
Intersegment revenue	0	12	0	0	0	(12)	0
	<u>28,632</u>	<u>335</u>	<u>13,909</u>	<u>689</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>(12)</u>	<u>43,553</u>
Segment Results							
Profit from operations	4,556	(636)	522	(273)	(1)	0	4,169
Finance costs	(26)	0	(66)	0	0	0	(92)
Depreciation & amortisation	(400)	(15)	(427)	(360)	0	0	(1,202)
Profit/(loss) before tax	4,130	(651)	30	(633)	(1)	0	2,875
Tax	(1,128)	0	6	0	(0)	0	(1,122)
Loss from ordinary activities after tax	3,002	(651)	36	(633)	(1)	0	1,753
Minority interests	0	0	0	(17)	0	0	(17)
Net profit attributable to shareholders	<u>3,002</u>	<u>(651)</u>	<u>36</u>	<u>(650)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>1,736</u>
Assets and Liabilities							
Segment assets	245,653	67,652	39,570	48,611	1,059	0	402,545
Segment liabilities	42,136	116,375	15,808	40,363	302	0	214,984

A9 Valuation of Property, Plant & Equipment

The valuation of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous

SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD (8482 - D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A10 Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the current financial period ended 31 March 2010 up to date of this report.

A11 Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period ended 31 March 2010.

A12 Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no contingent liabilities and contingent assets since 31 December 2009.

A13 Outstanding Commitments

There were no outstanding commitments for the financial period under review.

A14 Significant Known Related Party Disclosures

There is no significant known related party transaction during the financial period.

SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD (8482 - D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1 Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group recorded a revenue of RM43.6 million in the financial period ended 31 March 2010, a 59% increase as compared with RM27.4 million in the preceding financial period ended 31 March 2009. This was mainly attributable to the higher revenue generated by the property and manufacturing divisions which posted an 85% and 26% increase in revenue respectively.

Profit before taxation of the Group was RM2.9 million in the financial period under review as compared to RM0.82 million in the preceding period. The higher profit in the financial period ended 31 March 2010 was mainly due to higher sale of property stocks and lower depreciation of cinema assets.

B2 Explanatory comments on Any Material Change in the Profit Before Taxation for the Quarter Reported on as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM2.9 million in the first quarter ended 31 March 2010 as compared to RM3.9 million in the preceding fourth quarter ended 31 December 2009. The lower profit in the current quarter was mainly due to absence of foreign exchange gain on liquidation of subsidiary recognised in the fourth quarter of 2009.

B3 Commentary on Prospects

The Group is expected to achieve satisfactory results in the current financial period.

B4 Explanatory Notes for Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit / Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

B5 Taxation

	3 months Ended 31.3.2010 RM'000
Taxation based on the results for the year:	
Malaysian taxation	1,538
Overseas taxation	0
Transfer to/(from) deferred taxation	<u>(416)</u>
	1,122
Under/(over) provision of taxation in respect of prior periods	<u>0</u>
	<u>1,122</u>

The disproportionate tax charge in the current period was mainly due to non availability of group relief in respect of losses incurred by certain subsidiary companies, certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes and certain income which are not subject to tax.

SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD (8482 - D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

B6 Profits/(Losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no profits on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties outside the ordinary course of the Group's business for the financial year under review.

B7 Quoted Securities

(a) The particulars of quoted securities for the financial period ended 31 March 2010 are as follows:

	3 Months Ended 31.3.2010 RM'000
<u>Available-for-sale financial assets</u>	
Quoted securities at fair value at 1 January 2010	5,863
Additional	0
Disposal	0
Fair value adjustments through equity	(232)
Quoted securities at fair value at 31 March 2010	<u>5,631</u>

B8 Status of Corporate Proposals

No corporate proposal was undertaken by the Group in the financial period ended 31 March 2010.

B9 Group Borrowings

	As at 31.3.2010 RM'000
Current	
Secured:-	
RM denominated	<u>10,124</u>
Non-current	
Secured:-	
RM denominated	<u>973</u>
Borrowings maturity:	
Less than one year	10,124
Later than one year and not later than two years	474
Later than two years and not later than five years	499
	<u>11,097</u>

SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD (8482 - D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

B10 Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11 Material Litigation

As at the date of this report, there is no pending material litigation for the Group.

B12 Dividends

The Directors do not recommend any payment of dividend for the financial period ended 31 March 2010.

B13 Earnings per Share

	3 Months Ended	
	31.3.2010	31.3.2009
	RM'000	RM'000
(a) Basic Earnings per Share		
Net Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders	1,736	407
Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	209,940	209,940
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.83	0.19

	3 Months Ended	
	31.3.2010	31.3.2009
	RM'000	RM'000
(b) Diluted Earnings per Share		
Net Profit attributable to shareholders	1,736	407
Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	209,940	209,940
Adjustment for:		
- conversion of RCCLS	95,896	95,896
Weighted average number of shares in issue for diluted profit per share ('000)	305,836	305,836
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	0.57	0.13

By Order of the Board

Tan Siew Chin
Company Secretary
Kuala Lumpur
Date: 26 May 2010